AN3520
Crystal Oscillators for SAMRH7x Rad-Hard Microcontroller
Main Clock (MAINCK) and Slow Clock (SLCK) Inputs
Downloaded from Arr
INTRODUCTION
This application note lists the Vectron high-reliability oscillator model numbers that have been characterized for use as
sources for the Main Clock and Slow Clock of the SAMRH7x series of rad-hard microcontrollers. These oscillators are
the only recommended external frequency sources for use as the SAMRH7x Main Clock and Slow Clock. While other

oscillators, or by external crystal oscillators. This application note specifically addresses the external crystal oscillators
that are recommended for use with the Main Clock (Table 1) and Slow Clock (Table 2). Three common oscillator fre-
quencies, 10 MHz, 12 MHz, and 20 MHz are recommended for the Main Clock in the application note, though any fre-
quency between 3 MHz and 20 MHz may be used per Table 47-14 of the SAMRH7x data sheet. Three different reliability
levels of the microcontroller are available. For each of these reliability levels, the customer needs to ensure that the
corresponding reliability level of the crystal oscillator is correctly specified to match the application. Nine individual oscil-
lator model numbers are defined in Table 1 (one for each combination of frequency and reliability level).
TABLE 1: RECOMMENDED VECTRON HIGH RELIABILITY OSCILLATOR MODELS AT THREE
PRIMARY REFERENCE CLOCK FREQUENCIES
MCU Model Reliability Level
Main Clock
Frequency
Oscillator Model Number
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-E
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-E
Prototype (-E) 10 MHz 1157D10M00000BX
SAMRH71F20x-HFB-HP
  SAMRH707F18x-4QB-HP
Hi-Rel Plastic (-HP) 10 MHz 1157B10M00000BE
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-MQ
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-MQ
QML-Q 10 MHz 1157B10M00000BE
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-SV
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-SV
QML-V 10 MHz 1157R10M00000BS
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-SR
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-SR
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-E
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-E
Prototype (-E)
12 MHz 1157D12M00000BX
SAMRH71F20x-HFB-HP
  SAMRH707F18x-4QB-HP
Hi-Rel Plastic (-HP) 12 MHz 1157B12M00000BE
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-MQ
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-MQ
QML-Q
12 MHz

Downloaded fro
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-SV
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-SV
QML-V
12 MHz
1157R12M00000BS
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-SR
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-SR
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-E
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-E
Prototype (-E)
20 MHz
1157D20M00000BX
SAMRH71F20x-HFB-HP
  SAMRH707F18x-4QB-HP
Hi-Rel Plastic (-HP) 20 MHz 1157B20M00000BE
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-MQ
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-MQ
QML-Q 20 MHz 1157B20M00000BE
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-SV
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-SV
QML-V 20 MHz 1157R20M00000BS
SAMRH71F20x-7GB-SR
SAMRH707F18x-DRB-SR
TABLE 1: RECOMMENDED VECTRON HIGH RELIABILITY OSCILLATOR MODELS AT THREE
PRIMARY REFERENCE CLOCK FREQUENCIES (CONTINUED)